FINANCE MEMORANDUM
This Finance Memorandum supplements Finance Memorandum 24-1 and is intended to provide guid-
ance to taxpayers and tax professionals in complying with the New York City tax provisions enacted
in 2004 limiting the depreciation and first year expense deductions for sport utility vehicles ("SUVs")
with respect to tax years beginning on or after 2015.  For prior tax years, consult Finance
Memorandum 20-1.
Background. Section 280F of the Internal Revenue Code ("IRC") limits the amount a taxpayer may
take as a depreciation deduction under IRC sections 167 or 168 for a passenger automobile. IRC sec-

SUV limits may use Rev. Proc. 2019-13 to determine City depreciation for an SUV, subject to the
applicable 280F limitations. If, instead, an eligible City taxpayer elects 100 percent depreciation for
an SUV, that City taxpayer will not be permitted any additional depreciation deductions for UBT or
Bank Tax purposes until after the expiration of the recovery period.
The Department of Finance has issued this Finance Memorandum for the purpose of advising tax-
payers and tax professionals of, and explaining the Department's current position and procedures
with respect to, the issue addressed so that they may act accordingly. Finance Memoranda are advi-
sory in nature and are merely explanatory. Finance Memoranda are not declaratory rulings or rules
of the Department of Finance and do not have legal force or effect, do not set precedent and are not
binding on taxpayers.
5
TABLE 2015-A
The following Table 2015-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2015 applicable to SUVs
built on truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2011 through 2015.
TABLE 2015-B
The following Table 2015-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2015 applicable to SUVs
built on car chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2011 through 2015.
1 The city limits for vehicles placed into service beginning the calendar year 2015 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2015-19, 2015-8 IRB 656, February 2,
2015 as modified by Rev. Proc. 2016-23, 2016-16 IRB, April 1, 2016. For the years 2011 through 2014, the city SUV limits are derived from the same
sources noted in footnotes 15 through 18 of Finance Memorandum 20-1. For SUVs placed in service in prior years, consult the Limitation Schedules

Tax year beginning in 2015 2015 $11,160 $3,160
is first year of use of SUV
Tax year beginning in 2015 2015 $5,100 $5,100
is second year of use of SUV 2014 $5,100 $5,100
Tax year beginning in 2015 2014 $3,050 $3,050
is third year of use of SUV 2013 $3,050 $3,050
Tax year beginning in 2015 2013 $1,875 $1,875
is fourth year of use of SUV 2012 $1,875 $1,875
Tax year beginning in 2015 2012 $1,875 $1,875
is fifth year of use of SUV 2011 $1,775 $1,775
6
TABLE 2016-A
The following Table 2016-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2016 applicable to SUVs
built on truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2012 through 2016.
TABLE 2016-B
The following Table 2016-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2016 applicable to SUVs
built on car chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2012 through 2016.
2 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2016 and for vehicles placed into service during 2015 for which bonus depreciation
was allowed are derived from Rev. Proc. 2016-23, 2016-16 IRB, April 1, 2016.  For other vehicles placed into service in 2015, the city limits are
derived from Rev. Proc. 2015-19, 2015-8 IRB 656, February 2, 2015. For the years 2011 through 2014, the city SUV limits are derived from the same

Tax year beginning in 2016 2016 $11,160 $3,160
is first year of use of SUV
Tax year beginning in 2016 2016 $5,100 $5,100
is second year of use of SUV 2015 $5,100 $5,100
Tax year beginning in 2016 2015 $3,050 $3,050
is third year of use of SUV 2014 $3,050 $3,050
Tax year beginning in 2016 2014 $1,875 $1,875
is fourth year of use of SUV 2013 $1,875 $1,875
Tax year beginning in 2016 2013 $1,875 $1,875
is fifth year of use of SUV 2012 $1,875 $1,875
7
TABLE 2017-A
The following Table 2017-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2017 applicable to SUVs
built on truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2013 through 2017.
TABLE 2017-B
The following Table 2017-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2017 applicable to SUVs
built on car chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2013 through 2017.
3 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar 2017 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2017-29, 2017-14 IRB 1065, March 24, 2017.  The City
limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2016 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2016-23, 2016-16 IRB 581, April 1, 2016.  For vehicles placed
into service in 2015, the city limits are derived from Rev. Proc. 2015-19, 2015-8 IRB 656, February 2, 2015. For the years 2011 through 2014, the

Tax year beginning in 2017 2017 $11,160 $3,160
is first year of use of SUV
Tax year beginning in 2017 2017 $5,100 $5,100
is second year of use of SUV 2016 $5,100 $5,100
Tax year beginning in 2017 2016 $3,050 $3,050
is third year of use of SUV 2015 $3,050 $3,050
Tax year beginning in 2017 2015 $1,875 $1,875
is fourth year of use of SUV 2014 $1,875 $1,875
Tax year beginning in 2017 2014 $1,875 $1,875
is fifth year of use of SUV 2013 $1,875 $1,875
8
TABLE 2018-A
The following Table 2018-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2018 applicable to SUVs
built on truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2014 through 2018.
TABLE 2018-B
The following Table 2018-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2018 applicable to SUVs
built on car chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2014 through 2018.
*Acquired after September 27, 2017
4 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar 2018 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2018-25, 2018-18 IRB 543, April 17, 2018.  The City
limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2017 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2017-29, 2017-14 IRB 1065, March 24, 2017.  For vehicles

Tax year beginning in 2018 2018 $18,000* $10,000
is first year of use of SUV 16,400
Tax year beginning in 2018 2018 $16,000 $16,000
is second year of use of SUV 2017 $5,100 $5,100
Tax year beginning in 2018 2017 $3,050 $3,050
is third year of use of SUV 2016 $3,050 $3,050
Tax year beginning in 2018 2016 $1,875 $1,875
is fourth year of use of SUV 2015 $1,875 $1,875
Tax year beginning in 2018 2015 $1,875 $1,875
is fifth year of use of SUV 2014 $1,875 $1,875
9
TABLE 2019-A
The following Table 2019-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2019 applicable to SUVs
built on truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2015 through 2019.
TABLE 2019-B
The following Table 2019-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2019 applicable to SUVs
built on car chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in  2015 through 2019.
*Acquired after September 27, 2017
5 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2019 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2019-26, 2019-24 IRB, May 21, 2019.  The higher limits for
SUVs placed in service in 2019 for which Bonus Depreciation is allowed are for SUVs acquired after September 27, 2017. The  higher limits for SUVs placed

SUV Placed in City SUV Limit on City SUV Limit on
Service in SUV for which Bonus SUV for which Bonus
Calendar Year Depreciation Is Allowed Depreciation Is Not Allowed
Tax year beginning in 2019 2019 $18,100*5 $10,100
is first year of use of SUV 14,900
Tax year beginning in 2019 2019 $16,100 $16,100
is second year of use of SUV 2018 $16,000 $16,000
Tax year beginning in 2019 2018 $9,600 $9,600
is third year of use of SUV 2017 $3,050 $3,050
Tax year beginning in 2019 2017 $1,875 $1,875
is fourth year of use of SUV 2016 $1,875 $1,875
Tax year beginning in 2019 2016 $1,875 $1,875
is fifth year of use of SUV 2015 $1,875 $1,875
10
TABLE 2020-A/B
The following Table 2020-A/B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2020 applicable to
SUVs built on car chassis and truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2016 through 2020.
*SUV built on a truck chassis
**SUV built on a car chassis
6 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2020 are derived from Rev Proc. 2020-37, 2020-31 IRB, July 8, 2020. The City limits for vehi-

is third year of use of SUV 2018 $9,600 $9,600
Tax year beginning in 2020
2018 $5,760 $5,760
is fourth year of use of SUV 2017
$2,075* $2,075*
$1,875** $1,875**
2017
$2,075 $2,075
Tax year beginning in 2020 $1,875** $1,875**
is fifth year of use of SUV
2016
$2,075* $2,075*
$1,875** $1,875**
11
TABLE 2021-A/B
The following Table 2021-A/B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2021 applicable to
SUVs built on car chassis and truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2017 through 2021.
*SUV built on a truck chassis
**SUV built on a car chassis
7 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2021 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2021-31, 2021-34 IRB, August 6, 2021. The City limits for

Tax year beginning in 2021 2021 $18,2007 $10,200
is first year of use of SUV
Tax year beginning in 2021 2021 $16,400 $16,400
is second year of use of SUV 2020 $16,100 $16,100
Tax year beginning in 2021 2020 $9,700 $9,700
is third year of use of SUV 2019 $9,700 $9,700
Tax year beginning in 2021 2019 $5,760 $5,760
is fourth year of use of SUV 2018 $5,760 $5,760
Tax year beginning in 2021
2018 $5,760 $5,760
is fifth year of use of SUV 2017
$2,075* $2,075*
$1,875** $1,875**
12
TABLE 2022-A/B
The following Table 2022-A/B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2022 applicable to
SUVs built on car chassis and truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2018 through 2022.
8 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2022 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2022-17, 2022-13 IRB, March 16 2022. The City limits for
vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2021 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2021-31, 2021-34 IRB, August 6, 2021. The City limits for vehicles placed into
service in calendar year 2020 are derived from Rev Proc. 2020-37, 2020-31 IRB, July 8, 2020. The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year

SUV Placed in City SUV Limit on City SUV Limit on
Service in SUV for which Bonus SUV for which Bonus
Calendar Year Depreciation Is Allowed Depreciation Is Not Allowed
Tax year beginning in 2022 2022 $19,2008 $11,200
is first year of use of SUV
Tax year beginning in 2022 2022 $18,000 $18,000
is second year of use of SUV 2021 $16,400 $16,400
Tax year beginning in 2022 2021 $9,800 $9,800
is third year of use of SUV 2020 $9,700 $9,700
Tax year beginning in 2022 2020 $5,760 $5,760
is fourth year of use of SUV 2019 $5,760 $5,760
Tax year beginning in 2022 2019 $5,760 $5,760
is fifth year of use of SUV 2018 $5,760 $5,760
13
TABLE 2023-A/B
The following Table 2023-A/B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2023 applicable to
SUVs built on car chassis and truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2019 through 2023.
9 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2023 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2023-14, 2023-6 IRB, January 18, 2023. The City limits
for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2022 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2022-17, 2022-13 IRB, March 16 2022. The City limits for vehicles placed into
service in calendar year 2021 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2021-31, 2021-34 IRB, August 6, 2021. The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year

SUV Placed in City SUV Limit on City SUV Limit on
Service in SUV for which Bonus SUV for which Bonus
Calendar Year Depreciation Is Allowed Depreciation Is Not Allowed
Tax year beginning in 2023 2023 $20,2009 $12,200
is first year of use of SUV
Tax year beginning in 2023 2023 $19,500 $19,500
is second year of use of SUV 2022 $18,000 $18,000
Tax year beginning in 2023 2022 $10,800 $10,800
is third year of use of SUV 2021 $9,800 $9,800
Tax year beginning in 2023 2021 $5,860 $5,860
is fourth year of use of SUV 2020 $5,760 $5,760
Tax year beginning in 2022 2020 $5,760 $5,760
is fifth year of use of SUV 2019 $5,760 $5,760
14
TABLE 2024-A/B
The following Table 2024-A/B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2024 applicable to
SUVs built on car chassis and truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2020 through 2024.
10 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2024 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2024-13, 2024-9 IRB 678, February 7, 2024. The City
limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2023 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2023-14, 2023-6 IRB, January 18, 2023. The City limits for vehicles
placed into service in calendar year 2022 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2022-17, 2022-13 IRB, March 16 2022. The City limits for vehicles placed into service in

SUV Placed in City SUV Limit on City SUV Limit on
Service in SUV for which Bonus SUV for which Bonus
Calendar Year Depreciation Is Allowed Depreciation Is Not Allowed
Tax year beginning in 2024 2024 $20,40010 $12,400
is first year of use of SUV
Tax year beginning in 2024 2024 $19,800 $19,800
is second year of use of SUV 2023 $19,500 $19,500
Tax year beginning in 2024 2023 $11,700 $11,700
is third year of use of SUV 2022 $10,800 $10,800
Tax year beginning in 2024 2022 $6,460 $6,460
is fourth year of use of SUV 2021 $5,860 $5,860
Tax year beginning in 2024 2021 $5,860 $5,860
is fifth year of use of SUV 2020 $5,760 $5,760
15
TABLE 2025-A/B
The following Table 2025-A/B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2025 applicable to
SUVs built on car chassis and truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2021 through 2025.
11 The City limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2025 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2025-16, 2025-11 IRB 1100, February 12, 2025.  The City
limits for vehicles placed into service in calendar year 2024 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2024-13, 2024-9 IRB 678, February 7, 2024. The City limits for vehi-
cles placed into service in calendar year 2023 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2023-14, 2023-6 IRB, January 18, 2023. The City limits for vehicles placed into